
1


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4078

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24TH MARCH , 2023


AYUSH HOSPITALS AND MEDICAL COLLEGES IN ANDHRA PRADESH


4078. SHRI SRIDHAR KOTAGIRI:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has envisaged proposals to sanction AYUSH hospitals under the National AYUSH Mission (NAM) in Andhra Pradesh in the next financial year and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;


(b) the details of the Integrated Hospitals sanctioned under NAM in Andhra Pradesh during the last three years;


(c) the number of AYUSH Hospitals and Medical Colleges which are providing medical facilities and education in Andhra Pradesh as on date, district-wise; and


(d) the details of specific criteria to sanction AYUSH hospitals under the NAM?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) and (b) Public Health being a State subject, setting up of AYUSH hospitals in Andhra Pradesh comes under purview of respective State Government. However, under NAM, there is provision of financial assistance for setting up of integrated AYUSH hospitals and State Government may avail the eligible financial assistance by submitting suitable proposal through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) as per the NAM guidelines. Under NAM, as per the proposals received from State Government of Andhra Pradesh through SAAPs, 2 units of integrated Ayush Hospital have been approved one each at Kakinada and Vishakhapatnam respectively during the last three years.


(c) The number of AYUSH Hospitals and Medical Colleges which are providing medical facilities and education in Andhra Pradesh is furnished as Annexure.


(d) The proposal for setting up of 50 /30 /10 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals is required to be submitted by the State/UT Governments through State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) along with Detailed Project Report (DPR), Land ownership rights and commitment of creation of regular posts as per the criteria mentioned in the NAM guidelines.
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Annexure


The number of AYUSH Hospitals and Medical Colleges which are providing medical facilities and education in Andhra Pradesh

District-wise/System-wise Distribution of Ayush Hospitals in Andhra Pradesh as on 01.04.2021

S.No

.

Name

of the

District

Ayurved

a

Una

ni

Siddh

a

Yoga Naturop

athy

Homoeo

pathy

Sowa-

Rigpa

Total

1 Krishna 1 - - - - 1 - 2

2 East

Godava

ri

- - - - - 1 - 1

3 Nellore 1 - - - - - - 1

4 Kadapa - - - - - 1 - 1

5 Kurnool 1 2 - - - - - 3

 Total 3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8


Details of Ayush Medical College and Hospitals in Andhra Pradesh

Sr. No. College Details System

1. Dr. NR Shastry Govt. Ayurvedic College,MG.

Road,Vijayawada-520002, Urban Mandal, Krishna District.

Andhra Pradesh

Ayurveda

2. Sri Venkateshwara Ayurvedic College,SVIMS Campus, T T

Devasthanam,Tirupati North-517507,Andhra Pradesh

Ayurveda

3. Sri Adi Shiva Sadguru Alli Saheb Sivaaryula Ayurvedic

Medical College and Research Centre,Guntakal-515801,

Anantapur, Andhra Pradesh

Ayurveda

4. Dr. Abdul Haq Unani Medial College & Hospital, 40/23,

Park Road, Kurnool, Andhra Pradesh-518001

Unani

5. A.S.R. Homoeopathic Medical College, Y -Junction,,

Prathipadu, Tadepalligudem, West Godavari

Homoeopathy

6. Dr. Allu Ramalingaiah Govt. Homoeopathic Medical College,

26-1-11, Y-Junction, Rajamahendravaram,

East Godavari, Andhra Pradesh, 533106

Homoeopathy

7. Dr. Gururaju Govt. Homoeopathic Medical College, Gudivada,

Krishna Distt.- 521 301

Homoeopathy

8. Govt. Homoeopathic Medical College, Rama Raju Palli,

Ravindra Nagar Post,Kadapa, Cuddapah, Andhra Pradesh,

516003

Homoeopathy

9. KKC Homoeopathic Medical College, 1-52, KKC Nagar,

Parameswara Mangalam, Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh, 517584

Homoeopathy

10. Maharajaha Institute of Homoeopathy Sciences and Hospital,

D.NO: 31-15,, Nellimarla Near M.D.O. Office,

Nellimarla, Vizianagaram, Andhra Pradesh, 535217

Homoeopathy

11. Sri Adi Shiva Satguru Ali Saheb Shivaaryula Homoeopathic

Medical College, Thimmapuram, NH-63, Near Anjineyaswamy

Temple, Guntakal, Anantapur, Andhra Pradesh, 515801

Homoeopathy

